ORIGINAL

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In Re: Amended Petition of Lindrick )
Service Corporation for a Limited )
Proceeding to Implement a Two-Step ) Docket No. 980242-SU
Increase in Wastewater Rates. )
) Filed: October 11, 1999

NOTICE OF FILING
AFFIDAVIT OF MAILING NOTICE
TO CUSTOMERS OF
TEMPORARY WASTEWATER RATE INCREASE
Lindrick Service Corporation, by and through its undersigned counsel, hereby files Notice
that is has filed the attached Affidavit of Helen L. McNeil confirming that the Notice to Customers
of Temporary Wastewater Rate Increase was mailed to all wastewater customers of Lindrick Service

Corporation on September 29, 1999.

Respectfully submitted,

Tallahassee, FL. 32302
(850) 681-6788 (telephone)
(850) 681-6515 (telecopier)

Attorney for Lindrick Service Corporation

DOCUMENT NUMRBER-DATE

| 2353 oCT U &

i~ ,».,-\ 1, EC’ f\’: ;N"*ORTiMG

L



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a copy of the foregoing was furnished by U. S. Mail to Ralph
Jaeger, Esq., Division of Legal Services, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Room 370, Tallahassee, FL
32399-0850, this 11" day of October, 1999.

Loosi A

KENNETH A. H AN, ESQ.

Lind.2mai



BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In Re: Amended Petition of Lindrick )
Service Corporation for a Limited )
Proceeding to Implement a Two-Step ) Docket No. 980242-SU
Increase in Wastewater Rates. )
) Filed: October [ , 1999

LINDRICK SERVICE CORPORATION'S
AFFIDAVIT OF MAILING
NOTICE TO CUSTOMERS OF TEMPORARY
WASTEWATER RATE INCREASE

State of Florida
County of Pasco

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, personally appeared MARGARET E.
MOUNTAIN, who after being duly sworn, deposes and says:

1. That I am employed as the Secretary of Lindrick Service Corporation.

2. That in my capacity as Secretary of Lindrick Service Corporation, my duties include
customer service activities and supervision over any required mailings to customers of Lindrick
Service Corporation.

3. That on September 29, 1999, the Notice to Customers of Temporary Wastewater Rate
Increase approved by the Florida Public Service Commission Staff, copy attached hereto as Exhibit
A, was mailed to all wastewater customers of Lindrick Service Corporation, as evidenced by the
attached customer meter receipt dated September 29, 1999 issued by the United States Postal
Service, New Port Richey office, to Lindrick Service Corporation, in the amount of $800.00,

attached hereto as Exhibit B.




4. Further Affiant sayeth not. %

MARGARET E. MOUNTAIN

Sworn to and subscribed before me this K(day of October, 1999, by MARGARET E.
MOUNTAIN, who is personally known to me _X_ or produced the following identification

fie S

NOTARY PUBLIC STATEO FLORIDA

My commission expires:

S ———
SR A HELEN L. MCNEIL
%“N ry*‘" . MY COMMISSION ¥ CC 727009
| D,ixf  EXPIRES: April 18, 2oozm
2 £ WS Bonded Thry No!ary Public Underwriters

Lind3.aff




NOTICE TO CUSTOMERS
OF TEMPORARY WASTEWATER RATE INCREASE

Dear Customer:

On February 12, 1998, Lindrick Service Corporation (“Lindrick”) filed a Petition with the
Florida Public Service Commission (“Commission”) to implement a two-step increase in
wastewater rates. The Petition was necessitated to allow Lindrick to recover the cost of
compliance with a consent order issued by Department of Environmental Protection
concerning the Lindrick’s wastewater system and a bulk wastewater treatment agreement
with the City of New Port Richey (“City”) and the cost of bulk wastewater treatment
service provided by the City. These costs include the cost of an interconnection with the
City, the bulk wastewater treatment provided by the City, and other increased costs
related to Lindrick’s wastewater operations. Lindrick’s Petition has been amended and
currently requests a final rate increase for wastewater operations of 142.67 percent
assuming no change in related party services and 158.13 percent if all related party
expenses are replaced with contract services from third parties.

By Order No. PSC-99-1010-PCO-SU, issued May 20, 1999, the Commission approved
emergency temporary wastewater rates designed to increase revenues by 59.89 percent to
allow Lindrick to recover the cost of wastewater treatment service purchased from the
City. These rates were approved subject to refund pending the Commission’s final
decision. The utility provided an irrevocable letter of credit for security for a potential
refund and the emergency temporary rates became effective May 27, 1999.

Subsequently, by Order No. PSC-99-1883-PAA-SU, the Commission partially granted
Lindrick’s Second Amended Petition for a limited Proceeding to Increase Wastewater
Rates by granting a proposed temporary wastewater rate increase of 91.26 percent. The
proposed temporary rate increase of 91.26 percent will become final unless a protest is
filed by Lindrick or any adversely affected party on or before October 12, 1999. If such a
protest is filed, the temporary rate increase will remain effective, subject to refund,
pending the outcome of the final rate hearing in this proceeding. The utility has provided
an increased irrevocable letter of credit as security for a potential refund for these
temporary rates.

The rates approved by the Commission are shown on the accompanying schedule and
will be effective for service rendered on or after October L, 1999,

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please contact the Utility’s Office at
(727) 848-1165 and have your account number readily available.

Sincerely,
@-— EXHIBIT

LINDRICK SERVICE CORPORATICN

A




TWENTY-FIFTH REVISED SHEET NO. 16.0
CANCELS TWENTY-FOURTH REVISRD SHEET NO. 16.0

LINDRICK SERVICE CORPORATION TARIFE
GENERAL SERVICE (SEWER)
RATE SCHEDULE GS

AV, IL Available to all commercial customers including condominium
building within 2 company service area.
- APPLICABILITY  To any customer for which no other schedule applies.
LIMITATIONS Subject to all of the Rules and Regulations of this tariff and General
‘ Rules and Regulations of the Commission.
RATE Meter Sizes Base Facility Charge (Monthly)
5/8" $ 1692
W : § 2538
i $ 4231
1-1/2" $ B4.61
A $ 13538
3" $ 270.77
4" $ 423.07
6" § 846.14
8"(Compound) $1,353.83
8°(Turbine) $1,523.05
Gallonage charge per 1,000 gallons $ 540
TERMSOFPAYMENT  Bills are due and payable when rendered and become

delinquent if not paid within twenty (20) days. After five (5)
working days' written notice is mailed to the customer
separate and apart from any other bill, the service may then
be discontinued,

Effective: For service rendered on or afier October 1, 1999
1999 Limited Proceeding (Docket No. 980242-8U)

Joseph R'Borda, President


http:1,523.05
http:1,353.83

TWENTY-SECOND REVISED SHEET NO. 17.0

CANCELS TWENTY-FIRSTREVISED SHEETNO.170 %
LINDRICK SERVICE CORPORATION TARIFF
RESIDENTIAL SRRVICE (SEWER)
AVATLABILITY Available throughout the area served by the company.
APPLICABILITY For sewer service for all purposes in private residences and :
individyally metered apartment units.
LIMITATIONS Subject to all of the Rules and Regulations of this tariff and
General Rules and Regulations of the Commission.
RATE Base Faeility Charge (Monthly)
All meter sizes 316,92
Gallonage charge per 1,000 $ 4.50
gallons (maximum 10,000 gallons)
TERMS OF PAYMENT Billa are due and payable when rendered and become

delinquent if not paid within twenty (20) days. After five (5)
working dayvs' written notice i3 mailed to the. customer
separate and apart from any other bill, the service may then

be discontinued,

Effective: For service rendered on or after October 1, 1999 .
1999 Limited Proceeding (Docket No, 980242-SU) 3

Joseph ﬁd@t




EXHIBIT

B






